# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM336128

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
SEQUENCE:	1	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Retrophin, Inc.		02/12/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Waldun Pharmaceuticals, LLC	
Street Address:	251 Loring Avenue	
Internal Address:	c/o Brian Smith	
City:	Pelham	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10803	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4358457	VECAMYL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2123715500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 209-3044

Email: rclarida@reitlerlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Robert W. Clarida Address Line 1: 885 Third Ave. Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6495-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert W. Clarida
SIGNATURE:	/robert clarida/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** source=vecamyl1#page1.tif source=vecamyl1#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005485 FRAME: 0161

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Retrophin, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark VECAMYL, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Registration No. 4,358,457 (the "Trademark"), and all rights and goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignor's ownership of the Trademark is shown by an Assignment from the prior owner of the Trademark that is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5426, Frame 324; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor is desirous of transferring the ownership of the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademark, to Waldun Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being made in furtherance of an Agreement of even date herewith between Assignor and Assignee with regard to the purchase of certain assets pertaining to the pharmaceutical product Vecamyl by Assignee and the subsequent use of the Trademark by Assignee or its assignee or transferee on, and with respect to, the product Vecamyl.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does hereby transfer, assign and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, transferees and assigns, all of Assignor's present and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, free and clear of any liens or other third party rights or interests therein or with respect thereto, the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademark, all common law rights related thereto, all rights to seek and collect damages and other relief for past and future infringements and all proceeds thereof, and all rights and proceeds associated therewith.

Assignor further authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record the rights to the Trademark as the property of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of this 122 day of February 2015.

WITNESS:		Retrophin, Inc.
*	·	By: Name: Backgone Courses
•	ACKNOW	LEDGMENT
STATE OF NEW YORK	) } ss:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)	ч
above identified officer, personally of	appeared befor Retrophin, Inc. :	a Notary Public,, the e me and acknowledged himself or herself to be the and that s/he as such officer, being authorized to do so trein contained by signing on behalf of Retrophin, Inc.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I here us	nto set my hand a	and official seal.
PLEASE'S NOTARY ATTAC	1	Notary Public
1001 西西 西西		Print Name

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005485 FRAME: 0162

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	e verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California ) County of SAN DEGO )	Comment and and
	+ Grandano, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appeared MARGMET JEN	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/gred dged to me that be/she/they executed the same in the free signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.
0	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.
OFFICIAL SEAL RALPH GUIOGUIO RALPH GUIOGUIO	/ITNESS my hand and official seal.
COMM. NO. 2078385 SAN DIEGO COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. AUG. 17, 2018	Signature of INotary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this in	ONAL  Iformation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	'à
Title or Type of Document: TRADMACK ASSIG	NMENT Document Date: 02 12 2015
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	
The state of the s	The state of the s
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name:	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other:	Other:
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary	7.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

TRADEMARK REEL: 005485 FRAME: 0163

**RECORDED: 03/25/2015**